RESOLUTION 2024-52

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE UPDATED SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN OF THE LAKE COUNTY SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Ohio Revised Code Chapter 3734, on September 17, 2024, the Lake County Solid Waste Management District Policy Committee adopted its updated Solid Waste Management Plan for the Lake County Solid Waste Management District referenced and incorporated herein as Exhibit A, a copy of which is located in the Office of the Clerk of Council; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 3734 of the Ohio Revised Code requires the legislative authority of each municipal corporation under the jurisdiction of the Lake County Solid Waste Management District to approve or disapprove the updated Plan by legislation; and

WHEREAS, the City of Willowick has reviewed the updated Plan and has determined it to be in the best interests of the City of Willowick, its residents. and furthers the public interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLOWICK, LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF OHIO THAT:

- <u>Section 1.</u> The update of the Lake County Solid Waste Management Plan, attached hereto as Exhibit A, as approved by the Lake County Solid Waste Management District Policy Committee on September 17, 2024, for the years 2025 to 2040, is hereby approved.
- <u>Section 2.</u> The Clerk of Council is hereby directed to deliver a certified copy of this Resolution upon its passage to the Lake County Solid Waste Management District Policy Committee.
- Section 3. The actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this legislation were conducted in lawful meetings of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in compliance with all legal requirements including Chapter 123 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Willowick.
- <u>Section 4</u>. This Resolution is declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety by the City and for the further reason that it is necessary to provide for the disposal of solid and hazardous waste within the municipality.

Wherefore this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by Council and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED :, 2024	
	President of Council
SUBMITTED to the Mayor for approval	
on, 2024	
	APPROVED by the Mayor on

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council	Michael J. Vanni, Mayor